

New Mexico Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department Oil Conservation Division 2040 South Pacheco Street Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Attn: Ben Stone NMOCD Engineering Bureau

Dear Mr. Stone:

Please find the enclosed Application for Authorization to Inject regarding Marbob Energy Corporation's Bobby Fee No. 1 proposed saltwater disposal is located at 2252' FSL and 990' FWL in Section 25 of Township 9 South, Range 36 East in Lea County, New Mexico.

Application is made pursuant to Rule 701C of the Division Rules and Regulations for Administrative Approval for Disposal. Proposed injection formation is the Devonian at 12,288' (open hole). The waters to be disposed of will consist of produced waters from the Devonian formations.

Publication of Marbob Energy Corporation's intent to utilize the proposed well for disposal purposes has been made in the Lovington Daily Leader, and a copy of this Application has been mailed via certified mail to the effected landowners and leasehold operators. All future proof of notification will be forwarded to your office upon receipt.

Thank you for your assistance with this matter. Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any questions or require any additional information. Any assistance you or your staff could provide to expedite this

1.

application would be greatly appreciated.

Marbob Energy Corporation respectfully requests your approval of the before mentioned Application at the expiration of the fifteen day waiting period.

Sincerely,

m II Dean Chumbley

Land Department

DC/mm Enclosures

.

BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVALOF MARBOB ENERGY CORPORATION APPLICATION FOR AUTHORIZATION TO INJECT

BOBBY FEE No. 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Form C-108 Injection Well Data Sheet Attachment to the Injection Well Data Sheet Area of Review Map (Attachment A) Area of Review Tabulation Data Proposed Operation Data Section VIII through Section XI Geologic Affirmative Statement Injection Zone Water Analysis (Exhibit One) Produced Water Analysis (Exhibit Two) Proof of Notice .

*

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 2040 SOUTH PACHECO SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87505

APPLICATION FOR AUTHORIZATION TO INJECT

I.	PURPOSE: Secondary Recovery Pressure Maintenance X Disposal Storage Application qualifies for administrative approval? Yes No
II.	OPERATOR: Marbob Energy Corporation
	ADDRESS:Post Office Box 227, Artesia, NM 88211-0227
	CONTACT PARTY: Dean Chumbley PHONE: (505)748-3303
III.	WELL DATA: Complete the data required on the reverse side of this form for each well proposed for injection. Additional sheets may be attached if necessary.
IV.	Is this an expansion of an existing project? Yes X No If yes, give the Division order number authorizing the project:
V.	Attach a map that identifies all wells and leases within two miles of any proposed injection well with a one-half mile radius circle drawn around each proposed injection well. This circle identifies the well's area of review.
VI.	Attach a tabulation of data on all wells of public record within the area of review which penetrate the proposed injection zone. Such data shall include a description of each well's type, construction, date drilled, location, depth, record of completion, and a schematic of any plugged well illustrating all plugging detail.
VII.	Attach data on the proposed operation, including:
	 Proposed average and maximum daily rate and volume of fluids to be injected; Whether the system is open or closed; Proposed average and maximum injection pressure; Sources and an appropriate analysis of injection fluid and compatibility with the receiving formation if other than reinjected produced water; and, If injection is for disposal purposes into a zone not productive of oil or gas at or within one mile of the proposed well, attach a chemical analysis of the disposal zone formation water (may be measured or inferred from existing literature, studies, nearby wells, etc.).
*VIII.	Attach appropriate geologic data on the injection zone including appropriate lithologic detail, geologic name, thickness, and depth. Give the geologic name, and depth to bottom of all underground sources of drinking water (aquifers containing waters with total dissolved solids concentrations of 10,000 mg/l or less) overlying the proposed injection zone as well as any such sources known to be immediately underlying the injection interval.
IX.	Describe the proposed stimulation program, if any.
*X.	Attach appropriate logging and test data on the well. (If well logs have been filed with the Division, they need not be resubmitted).
*XI.	Attach a chemical analysis of fresh water from two or more fresh water wells (if available and producing) within one mile of any injection or disposal well showing location of wells and dates samples were taken.
XII.	Applicants for disposal wells must make an affirmative statement that they have examined available geologic and engineering data and find no evidence of open faults or any other hydrologic connection between the disposal zone and any underground sources of drinking water.
XIII.	Applicants must complete the "Proof of Notice" section on the reverse side of this form.
XIV.	Certification: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.
	NAME: Dean Chambley // TITLE: Land Department
	DATE: 4-3-2000

SIGNATURE:	an Hum M	DATE:	4-3-2000
		, X, and XI above has been prevances of the earlier submittal:	iously submitted, it need not

III. WELL DATA

- A. The following well data must be submitted for each injection well covered by this application. The data must be both in tabular and schematic form and shall include:
 - (1) Lease name; Well No.; Location by Section, Township and Range; and footage location within the section.
 - (2) Each casing string used with its size, setting depth, sacks of cement used, hole size, top of cement, and how such top was determined.
 - (3) A description of the tubing to be used including its size, lining material, and setting depth.
 - (4) The name, model, and setting depth of the packer used or a description of any other seal system or assembly used.

Division District Offices have supplies of Well Data Sheets which may be used or which may be used as models for this purpose. Applicants for several identical wells may submit a "typical data sheet" rather than submitting the data for each well.

- B. The following must be submitted for each injection well covered by this application. All items must be addressed for the initial well. Responses for additional wells need be shown only when different. Information shown on schematics need not be repeated.
 - (1) The name of the injection formation and, if applicable, the field or pool name.
 - (2) The injection interval and whether it is perforated or open-hole.
 - (3) State if the well was drilled for injection or, if not, the original purpose of the well.
 - (4) Give the depths of any other perforated intervals and detail on the sacks of cement or bridge plugs used to seal off such perforations.
 - (5) Give the depth to and the name of the next higher and next lower oil or gas zone in the area of the well, if any.

XIV. PROOF OF NOTICE

All applicants must furnish proof that a copy of the application has been furnished, by certified or registered mail, to the owner of the surface of the land on which the well is to be located and to each leasehold operator within one-half mile of the well location.

Where an application is subject to administrative approval, a proof of publication must be submitted. Such proof shall consist of a copy of the legal advertisement which was published in the county in which the well is located. The contents of such advertisement must include:

- (1) The name, address, phone number, and contact party for the applicant;
- (2) The intended purpose of the injection well; with the exact location of single wells or the Section, Township, and Range location of multiple wells;
- (3) The formation name and depth with expected maximum injection rates and pressures; and,
- (4) A notation that interested parties must file objections or requests for hearing with the Oil Conservation Division, 2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, within 15 days.

NO ACTION WILL BE TAKEN ON THE APPLICATION UNTIL PROPER PROOF OF NOTICE HAS BEEN SUBMITTED.

NOTICE: Surface owners or offset operators must file any objections or requests for hearing of administrative applications within 15 days from the date this application was mailed to them.

OPERATOR: Marbob Energy Corporation	JMBER: Bobby Fee No. 1	2252' FSL and 990' FWL 25 9S 36E FOOTAGE LOCATION UNIT LETTER SECTION TOWNSHIP RANGE	WELLBORE SCHEMATIC Surface Casing	Hole Size: 17 1/2" Casing Size: 13 3/8" Cemented with: 475 sx. or ft ³ Created with: 475 sx. or ft ³ Top of Cement: surface Method Determined: circulated (See Attachments) Intermediate Casing	Hole Size: 12 1/4" Casing Size: 8 5/8" Cemented with: 1465 sx. or ft ³ Top of Cement: surface Method Determined: circulated Production Casing	Hole Size: 7 7/8" Casing Size: 5 1/2" Cemented with: 250 sx. or Top of Cement: 10,750 Method Determined: ft ³ Total Depth: 12,288 Injection Interval Open Hole 12,288' feet to
OPERATOR: Marbob	WELL NAME & NUMBER:	WELL LOCATION:	WELL	(See A		

•

INJECTION WELL DATA SHEET

.

Side 1

INJECTION WELL DATA SHEET

5. Orve the n injection z San		4. Has the w	3. Name of I	2. Name of t	Devon.	If no, for	1. Is this a n		Other Type of Tu	Packer Setting D	Type of Packer:_	Tubing Size:
San Andres 5000' - 5100'	Atoka zone at 11,531' - 11,537' and 11,542' - 11,548'. Non productive, squeezed with 50 sxs.	Has the well ever been perforated in any other zone(s)? List all such perforated	Name of Field or Pool (if applicable): Crossroads	Name of the Injection Formation: <u>Devonian</u>	Devonian Test	If no, for what purpose was the well originally drilled?	Is this a new well drilled for injection? Yes <u>X</u> No	Additional Data	Other Type of Tubing/Casing Seal (if applicable):	Packer Setting Depth: 12,250	r: Halliburton RTTS	2 7/8" Lining Material: Plastic Coated





THE PARTY STREET, MARKET	····		Kellkoron				
Answer	AN Auswarth		9.5.98 Ier. 8.31.98 Marbob	Bison R.C.Honks bil.Seno Marco Fe	- I	(Bruner)	Annual Bryna 1960 7/1913 - 960 109717 - 75 109717 - 75 101708 - 101 101708 - 101 U.S. Mij 5666 - 10 U.S. Mij 5666 - 10
	G W. Answorth, ris Marbob	12-12 99	9-22-98	U.S. MI	U.S., M.I.	Sonches 109765	heares Vites tol US
·Cos, Inc.	Cervillos Ld. Co , M Roh Lewis, (S)		Rhea Hows	Rhee Howe, etal(5)	Rhea Howe, etal, (S)		Knea nowe, erei 131" Bib
	G.W. Amsworth Ye	Keiieyi 3-11-2000 3-	011	Browley Bet 1/2	Je Per Gr. Westh	+	Brungr Votes (
	Merbob	3-11-2000 3- 12-14-2000 2- 2-12-2000 2- 2-12-2000 1	4-2000	Brawley Pet, 1/2 Devon Ener	Aing - Fed 12-4	1 Colina 173 389	1 t. t
*Pet, etal 1 2001 1955	BTA Sonto En E92Ltd.	Mobil South fe		H & P 069300	Yotes Per	1 10 10	Cobra 98212 / 12 1 - 2005 26 10 1 96067 26 10 1
4955 · · · ·	170,9910 2233	(PVB) +1 Gett	£}2 ²	U.S., MI	M 13.4 7 Cet. 0 98212	1	10 22 1
is MAP		Coproch	Rhea Howe, etal, (5)	Rhen Nowe, cha(15)	12 - 1 - 2005 264P 9'067	1	
ني 16	Fort Ac	overtail Yo	lations	Browley Pet. 1/2	W''& J.Yotes" P	TYPE .	CL.House Cobro
DLAND .	10-17-99 to 10-1-1		1888 I Groot with	Hill B	1 1. Laures Frt, etcl Cobra 1. 1. 2005 1. 2005	Pet,etol 98112	H 8.P. 12-1-200 063427 96067
Nº Q	36	Tideworks		<u>U.S. MI, #\$5500</u>	1 26 1 HO	26 -	11092
ate /		inten	M. Mirken	RM Morris, etal, MI, J. D. Jones & C.	U.S. MI	i	U.S. MI
wis, (S)	Rob Lewis, (5) G.L. Viner	n etel	R.D. Lewis, etal isi	R.D. Lews, etons Citizens	. Howe, etc		Rhea Howe, eta(15)
	MGT 103926 104926	Yates Pet.atel	¢l Elk Oil Mory Ann ≠ed TD 3785	Grynberg	Sullia Cobra	Ret, etal	Cobro i Votes Pet., 6 12 - 1 - 2005 96067_ U S M/ 90212 261
7. Astronorth, etcl. V2 1ar bob	6.W.	Acres \$2060 14 20	Nations	50 mm T D 12 340 D/41-19-64	56067 UST	17 26 gg 1,(5)	10 - 10
2.1045	Mor bob	(Sunroy)	d Geophysicai 9 1 97		Voles Divers		
	10-2-2045	U-D US			Pet, Ptg1 6X 55 515		YOTES PET.Ergil Cobru Huber 98712 12 ± 2005 K.ng 5667 TOIEse 5 M/r Drag 952 2005 Drag 952 2005
21	<u>S.L. Vin</u>	en,etel		24 Conso	Cobra Aikiman 9 360		
			G W. Ainsworth, etal 1/2 Marbob	R.M. Morris, etal. ML J.D. Janes & Co.			96067 98212 10
	El State	Mobil 17	G W. Antsworth, etal, ½ Marbob 10 · 2 · 2045	R.D. Lewis, etals) Rhra Howe eta	WK. Dulin Est.		
	rrillos Ld Ca	MI TI	CerrillosLd Co.,MI	Marbab Sowestern Ne 10 1 - 90 Santa Fe CernilosLd Co. MI. Toizzas	Marbab H (Oil Den) Cerrillor Rob Lewr (STR.	212 26 201, S. M. 95067 110
3# Ld Co.,M.I. 15, (S)	SI C Lewis (S)	NO UT	Rob Lewis (5)	Rob Lewis, (S)	Rob Learner	Some Fe	Wilson E. Bilbrey,(S)
nsworth, etal, 1/2	Sac Pet. Sapa			(Çesden)	June Harring	Di Dev I	
bob 1-7045	HIDTY TET IFT STATE	P23 (H) Mabil	Marbah mul	Di 1916 Inter Mobil Grand	KI S Medali KO ta	Santa /e 10:2574	G.W.Ainsworth C.B.M.g & etal. Ve
	Pie Mar bob	Tally /	6W 0100	Du 9-23-61	M 974 71 M 271045	i I	5017 Marbob 78+51 10 - 2 - 2045
<u> </u>	LSort Peor. bell200 Correct Peor. bell200 C	a	etel /2 1	Chemalir			ELOROS,
	P C(1//os € 45	(NB) (P) Mabil Sector for	0.2.20-5	Magnelie Jon te - F Santa Fa DE 18 12 423	Long Long	Stat No Fe 17, 5.74	
18 Magnotin Softer Fr To softer I-a Po Brit-at			216 Megnelie 0!!	Sente Fe 25 - Mar Ball 11 (11) Mar Job 13 (11) Mar Job 14 (11) Mar Job 15 (11) Mar Job 16 (11) Mar Job 16 (11) Mar Job 16 (11) Mar Job 16 (11) Mar Job 17 (11) Mar Job 18 (11) Mar Job 18 (11) Mar Job 18 (11) Mar Job 19 (11) Mar Job 19 (11) Mar Job 10 (11) Mar Job	G.W. Ainsworth	n. etal ha	29
No Brizen			rconhad	Lev ILLA Res Phile eld V2	Marbob 10 · 2 2045		
	A 8 20 Special Survey 3312 Ener Corp	, CRI	SSMUADS	Bobby Fee #1"	WILE A	MOTO	J.Ard Sonta / TDS400
Ld Co.M.I	Fer Solwy tol.M.I. S Cant		erilliald Co. Mt	CerrilkooLdCo.MI.	Cerrillos Let Vo. Rob Letvic (S)	Medailion	errillos Ld Co.MI'-2
vis, (5)	NOA Lemis (S)	etolate table to	Rob Irmis (S)	Rob Lewis, (S)		10 7 2045	W.H. Anderson, S
Penroc (Jil (arp+3#0 (Skelly)-***********************************	Mid Con Sommer TD 1710 Mist Dire C.I.I.I.or C.I.I.I.or	G W	I. Ainsworth, etal Vz	ARCO	Marbab Ener	r.	States to a
70 17741 D/4 1P-13 49	Mist Disc Saga	Pet. VA	Marbob 10 · 2 · 2045	10 · 1 · 2001 V·4946 42 · 1			Julin Ard,etal States Inc. 4 489 L S41 Ha
fern	•2	5 9w0		46	JAMA E		- 489 "NM St "
Sowyer etal,M.L Lewis,(S)	Tes Int Pe	TIA Savare	Cerrillos Ld.Co ,M.I Rob Lewis, (S)	1	1		E SAMYS
13	Tates Pet nint Dias-17-74	.a		36	Januar J 31		32 Terres There
etal GMX Res	11 1 7005 S	Y Texoco-	So nyer rn Sawyer, etai, M.I.				32 Varias Therm 1 Pet et al 5 / 7 20001 Re 1 v 4721 1 52 22 K-68
007 6-1-2004 93226 2499	H H	Lei	wisLd. & Cattle Co(S)	4	Atorbob Lewig-Fee		j 52 52 K-60: 1.J.And i
		Yates 12.1.	Pet, etal Winstan 2005 11 - 1 - 56	6 4-4-			Marton - Store Martin St JMart
ewis (S)	U.S. MI Sowers Rob Lewis, 15	04.M-1. 1455	U.S. 166930	State Rob Lewis (5)	Cerrillos Ld Co Rob Lewis,(S)	-1	W.H. Anderson, S
1 10.05 M. 2 10.01 Ac. 1	42 21 de 4 35 M 4c 3 30 M 4c 2 3	- / 118 814r d 39	MAC J' JEPEAR, I M & Ar	al 62 4r 6 al Brar J 46 6-4r 2 40 00 ar	Marte Slatta Jr. a.	47 4 44 AGNI (13	and the second second second
srbob	Southwest Ray. 7 - 1 - 98	Cit. Serv State Hu	A Stole MI	Yates Pet, etal 10 - 1 - 33 VA-1215	Yote el, etal		Somedon, etal ; Permion Res. 'Adicng" P63 (TP)
1-2000 L 4678	T 2.01 T		L Mabil(S) Guites O'Brien	VA-1215		2-AQÎ()"	"Adieng" P63 (TP) W.H.Anderson(S)
;815			Cuites Ubrien 1 - 1 - 2000 - 4690	Ocean En 12-1 2005 9606	Sawyer-St	dani State)	(Gris Prod. Ent. inc) (Petroleum Aquisitions
(Marbab)	Cobro 🐣 a			115 12	"Sowyer-St" Witz-d6		L-1080 Grp.) Permion Re. State 5 to 5128
4) Sette Cobre (to Dev. base)	Cobro - " 3 Share - " 3 TD12330		6	the state	Jojca d b Yates Pat, etal	1	L.1080 F. Permion HE "State" 5 to 18128 Hamon Brozer Per, 44 State I to socs TD 128 TO (P.R. Bass, Tc) D 128 TO (P.R. Bass, Tc)
W.K.Byrom				VA- 1285	H - 1 - 2000 ∀-4752		
\$1018 5 +	Cobrs / Lewis ! Figg			With Me Att - St. TO 4955	17 50 4r 1 82 82	Koss St	Frume Oper.
ere 🛞 t	State			State 495		1	Prime Oper
Rob Lewis (5)	Rob Lewis (S)		Stote	R.D. Lewis, etal is	State		
M 16-MPPLPT State TD 12,209 B/A 1- 21 80	(Sun Q/k)	ergy-	YotesPat.,etai 5 · 1 · 50	,	J* 6040 . 1 Eastion (Fortson)	d Expl.	Marbeb Marbeb 1 6.1-2000 1 6.1 2000 9.4673 94672 9375
TD 12,109 *** -	TO 1250.0 10	ro -1-98	VA-887		I L-654	1	Ø 4673 10 23 Store 93 23
³	12 12 937 DA 3 16-63 LV	4203	14 95		L'654		·

Map identifing leases and well within two miles of Marbob Energys Bobby Fee No. 1 located at 2252'FSL & 990'FWL in 25-T9s-R36e

Map identifing the one-half mile area of review for the Bobby Fee No. 1

Attachment A

TABULATION OF WELLS WITHIN THE AREA OF REVIEW

BOBBY FEE #1

WELL NAME	OPERATOR	LOCATION	түре	SPUD	COMPLETED	TD/PBTD	INTERVAL	SPUD COMPLETED TD/PBTD INTERVAL FORMATION	CASING PROGRAM
Santa Fe Pacific	Magnolia	2310' FSL - 660' FEL	P&A	03/21/56	Dry Hole	TD-12373'	N/A	Pennsylvanian	See Attached Schematic
T# "F"	Petroleum	SECTION 26-9S-36E				PBTD - 10762'			
30-025-03605	Company								

. .

-

.

:



AUTHORIZATION TO INJECT MARBOB ENERGY CORPORATION

BOBBY FEE No. 1

AFFIRMATIVE STATEMENT

I have examined all geologic and engineering data available for the Crossroads field and find no evidence of open faults and other hydrologic connection between the disposal zone and any underground drinking water sources.

Name: <u>Martin Joyce</u> Date: <u>4/3/2000</u>

AUTHORIZATION TO INJECT MARBOB ENERGY CORPORATION

BOBBY FEE No. 1

VII Proposed Operation Data:

- 1. Proposed Rate of Injection:
 - A. Average daily rate of injection: 1,000 barrels
 - B. Maximum daily rate of injection: 10,000 barrels
- 2. Type of System: System will be closed
- 3. Anticipated Injection Pressure:

It is anticipated that the injection pressure will be nominal but in no event would the pressure exceed 0.2 psi per foot of depth to the top of the injection zone at 12,288 feet or 2458 psi.

4. Source of Injection Water:

The produced water that is to be disposed of is sourced from wells producing from the Devonian formation. These wells are located in Sections 30 and 31 of Township 9 South, Range 36 East. An analysis of water to be disposed of is attached as Exhibit 2.

5. Disposal Zone Water Analysis:

See attached Exhibit 1.

Authorization to Inject continued Marbob Energy Corporation Bobby Fee No. 1 Well

VIII Geologic Data

- A. Injection Zone
 - 1. Name: Devonian
 - 2. Lithology: Dolomite
 - 3. Thickness: <u>+</u> 300'
 - 4. Depth: $\pm 12200'$

IX Proposed Conversions / Stimulation Program

- 1. Move in, rig up work over unit, nipple up 3000 Psi manual blow out preventer, Pull out of hole with tubing. Pick up 5 ½" cement retainer, run in hole & set at 11,500' +-, & squeeze perfs @ 11531'-37', 11542'-48'. If squeeze is obtained, sting out of cement retainer and reverse out, pull out of hole with tubing, lay down setting tool. Pick up 4 3/4" mill tooth bit, 6-DC'S, run in hole with tubing and drill out cement retainer and cement. Test squeeze hole to 500 Psi. If test is okay, drill out cement and cast iron bridge plug at 11990' and clean out to total depth. Pull out of hole laying down tubing drill collars and bit. Pick up 5 ½" plastic coated Inj packer and internal plastic coated tubing. Run in hole to 12200' +-, circulate packer fluid down casing, nipple down blow out preventer, flange up wellhead, and test packer to 500 Psi. If test is okay, prep for disposal. Rig down move out work over unit, clean location.
- X Logging Data

Logs for these wells have been filed with the Division

XI Fresh Water Analysis

A search of the New Mexico State Engineer's records at the Roswell, NM District Office resulted in finding no permitted fresh water wells within the one mile area of review.



CENTRAL OPERATIONS LABORATORY WATER ANALYSIS REPORT HOMBS, NEW MEXICO

COMPANY	Marbob					REPORT	•	W00-050		
						DATE		March	17, 2000	
						DISTRIC	Т	Hobbs		
	FAX: 505	- 746 -	2523							
SUBMITTED BY	Bobby G	Sunnels								
WELL Bobl	by Fee 1					FORMAT		3-17-00 S	wab runs	
SAMPLE	2:00 pm Run	42	2:4:	pm Run 4	45	4:00 pm Run 5	1			
Sample Temp.	71	٩F		70	°F	70	°F			۴F
RESISTIVITY	0.093	<u> </u>		0.094		0.097	_			—
SPECIFIC GR.	1.060			1.060		1.060	_			
рH	5.91			5.95		6.11			· ····	
CALCIUM	3,250	mpl		3,500	mpi	3,400	mpl			mpl
MAGNESIUM	2,550	mpl		3,750	mpl	2,760	mpl			 mpl
CHLORIDE	53,350	mpl		52,520	mpl	52,015	mpl			inpl
SULFATES	4,550	mpl		4,600	mpl	4,649	mpl	<u> </u>		inpl
BICARBONATES	98	mpl		122	mpi	122	mpl		···· ··· ···	mpi
SOLUBLE IRON	500 +	mpl		500+	mpl	500+	mpl			ır:pl
Sodium	28265	 mpi		25204	mpi	26887	mpl		0	mpl
TDS '	92,063	mpi	_	89,696	mpl	89,833	mpi		0	mpl
OIL GRAVITY	@	۴ [•] F		@	°F	@	°F		@	۶Ļ
REMARKS						anna tra ann ann ann ann ann ann ann ann ann a				

This report is the property of Halliburton Company and no ther it nor any part thereof nor a copy thereof is to be published or disclosed without first securing the express written approval of laboratory management; it may however, be used in the course of regular business operations by any person or concern and employees thereof receiving such report from Halliburton Co.

Resitivity measured in: Ohm/m2/m

ANALYST: John En bank

Exhibit #1

Permian Treating Chemicals

WATER ANALYSIS REPORT

SAMPLE



This water is slightly corrosive due to the pH observed on analysis. The corrosivity is increased by the content of mineral salts in solution.

680

2,162

3,526

1,725

0

0

0

0

AUTHORIZATION TO INJECT MARBOB ENERGY CORPORATION

BOBBY FEE No. 1

PROOF OF NOTICE

A copy of this application has been furnished to the land owner of the land on which the proposed well is located and the leasehold operators within the area of review. Also, a notice has been published in the Lovington Daily Leader, Lovington, New Mexico. Copies of such are attached.

.

LOVINGTON DAILY LEADER LEGAL NOTICES

Marbob Energy Corporation, Post Office Box 227, Artesia, New Mexico 88211-0227 has filed Form C-108 (Application for Authorization to Inject) with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking administrative approval for a salt water disposal well. The proposed well, the Bobby Fee No. 1 is located 2252 feet from the south line and 990 feet from the west line. Section 25, Township 9 South, Range 36 East, Lea County, New Mexico. Disposal water will be sourced from area wells producing from the Devonian formation. The disposal water will be injected into the Devonian formation at a depth 12,288'. A maximum surface pressure of 2458 psi, and a maximum rate of 10,000 Any interested party who has an BWPD. objection to this must give notice in writing to the Oil Conservation Division, 2040 South Pacheco Street, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 within fifteen (15) days of this notice. Any interested party with questions or comments may contact Dean Chumbley at Marbob Energy Corporation, Post Office Box 227, Artesia, New Mexico 88211-0227 or call (505) 748-3303.

Published in the Lovington Daily Leader, Lovington, New Mexico _____, 2000.



Santa Fe Snyder Corporation 550 West Texas, Suite 1330 Midland, Texas 79701

RE: Conversion to Disposal Well - Bobby Fee No. 1 2252' FSL and 990' FWL, Section 25-95-36E Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Enclosed, for your review, is a copy of Marbob Energy Corporation's Application for converting the Bobby Fee No. 1 into a produced water disposal well.

As a requirement of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division, we are required to notify any offset operators, as well as surface and mineral owners, of our proposal to convert the before mentioned well into a disposal well. If you have any objections, you must notify the Oil Conservation Division of Santa Fe in writing within fifteen (15) days of this letter. If you have no objections to the proposed disposal well, please sign below and return a copy to our offices.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. Do not hesitate to contact us should you have any questions concerning this matter.

Dean Chumbley Land Department

Santa Fe Snyder Corporation has no objection to the proposed disposal well.

By:	
Title:	
Date:	



G.W. Ainsworth 314 Falcon Court Coppell, Texas 75019

RE: Conversion to Disposal Well - Bobby Fee No. 1 2252' FSL and 990' FWL, Section 25-95-36E Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Enclosed, for your review, is a copy of Marbob Energy Corporation's Application for converting the Bobby Fee No. 1 into a produced water disposal well.

As a requirement of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division, we are required to notify any offset operators, as well as surface and mineral owners, of our proposal to convert the before mentioned well into a disposal well. If you have any objections, you must notify the Oil Conservation Division of Santa Fe in writing within fifteen (15) days of this letter. If you have no objections to the proposed disposal well, please sign below and return a copy to our offices.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. Do not hesitate to contact us should you have any questions concerning this matter.

Sinderely

Øean Chumbley Land Department

G. W. Ainsworth has no objection to the proposed disposal well.

By:	
Title:	
Date:	



Santa Fe Pacific Gold Corporation 1700 Lincoln Street Denver, Colorado 80203

RE: Conversion to Disposal Well - Bobby Fee No. 1 2252' FSL and 990' FWL, Section 25-95-36E Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Enclosed, for your review, is a copy of Marbob Energy Corporation's Application for converting the Bobby Fee No. 1 into a produced water disposal well.

As a requirement of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division, we are required to notify any offset operators, as well as surface and mineral owners, of our proposal to convert the before mentioned well into a disposal well. If you have any objections, you must notify the Oil Conservation Division of Santa Fe in writing within fifteen (15) days of this letter. If you have no objections to the proposed disposal well, please sign below and return a copy to our offices.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. Do not hesitate to contact us should you have any questions concerning this matter.

Jean Chumbley Land Department

Santa Fe Pacific Gold Corporation has no objection to the proposed disposal well.

By:	
Title:	
Date:	



William Schwartz 306 West Wall, Suite 1020 Midland, Texas 79701

RE: Conversion to Disposal Well - Bobby Fee No. 1 2252' FSL and 990' FWL, Section 25-9S-36E Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Enclosed, for your review, is a copy of Marbob Energy Corporation's Application for converting the Bobby Fee No. 1 into a produced water disposal well.

As a requirement of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division, we are required to notify any offset operators, as well as surface and mineral owners, of our proposal to convert the before mentioned well into a disposal well. If you have any objections, you must notify the Oil Conservation Division of Santa Fe in writing within fifteen (15) days of this letter. If you have no objections to the proposed disposal well, please sign below and return a copy to our offices.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. Do not hesitate to contact us should you have any questions concerning this matter.

Sinterely.

Dean Chumbley/ Land Department

William Schwartz has no objection to the proposed disposal well.

By:	
Title:	
Date:	



KCS Medallion Resources, Inc. 7130 S. Lewis Ave., Suite 700 Tulsa, Oklahoma 74136-5489

RE: Conversion to Disposal Well - Bobby Fee No. 1 2252' FSL and 990' FWL, Section 25-9S-36E Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Enclosed, for your review, is a copy of Marbob Energy Corporation's Application for converting the Bobby Fee No. 1 into a produced water disposal well.

As a requirement of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division, we are required to notify any offset operators, as well as surface and mineral owners, of our proposal to convert the before mentioned well into a disposal well. If you have any objections, you must notify the Oil Conservation Division of Santa Fe in writing within fifteen (15) days of this letter. If you have no objections to the proposed disposal well, please sign below and return a copy to our offices.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. Do not hesitate to contact us should you have any questions concerning this matter.

Sinterely

Dean Chumbley Land Department

KCS Medallion Resources has no objection to the proposed disposal well.

By:	
Title:	
Date:	



Atlantic Richfield Company Post Office Box 1610 Midland, Texas 79702

RE: Conversion to Disposal Well - Bobby Fee No. 1 2252' FSL and 990' FWL, Section 25-9S-36E Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Enclosed, for your review, is a copy of Marbob Energy Corporation's Application for converting the Bobby Fee No. 1 into a produced water disposal well.

As a requirement of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division, we are required to notify any offset operators, as well as surface and mineral owners, of our proposal to convert the before mentioned well into a disposal well. If you have any objections, you must notify the Oil Conservation Division of Santa Fe in writing within fifteen (15) days of this letter. If you have no objections to the proposed disposal well, please sign below and return a copy to our offices.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. Do not hesitate to contact us should you have any questions concerning this matter.

Sinderely

Pean Chumbley Land Department

Atlantic Richfield Company has no objection to the proposed disposal well.

By:	
Title:	
Date:	



Williams Ranch HC 65, Box 30 Crossroads, New Mexico 88114

RE: Conversion to Disposal Well - Bobby Fee No. 1 2252' FSL and 990' FWL, Section 25-95-36E Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Enclosed, for your review, is a copy of Marbob Energy Corporation's Application for converting the Bobby Fee No. 1 into a produced water disposal well.

As a requirement of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division, we are required to notify any offset operators, as well as surface and mineral owners, of our proposal to convert the before mentioned well into a disposal well. If you have any objections, you must notify the Oil Conservation Division of Santa Fe in writing within fifteen (15) days of this letter. If you have no objections to the proposed disposal well, please sign below and return a copy to our offices.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. Do not hesitate to contact us should you have any questions concerning this matter.

Sincerelv

Dean Chumbley Land Department

Williams Ranch has no objection to the proposed disposal well.

By:	
Title:	
Date:	